Date : 6/15/2022 10:23:15 AM

From : "Kathleen Strombach"

To : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : RE: [EXTERNAL] 17LA377 Request for Report of Proceeding 06/10/2022
Attachment : 06-10-2022 Dulberg.pdf;

Hello,

Please find the requested transcript attached.
Have a great day.

Kathleen Strombach

Official Court Reporter

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 9:48 AM

To: Kathleen Strombach <KMStrombach@mchenrycountyil.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 17LA377 Request for Report of Proceeding 06/10/2022

Dear Kathleen Strombach,

I would like to pay by debit card over the phone.

Please feel free to call me at 847-497-4250 when your ready to take payment.
Thank you.

Paul

> On Jun 14, 2022, at 3:40 PM, Kathleen Strombach <KMStrombach@mchenrycountyil.gov> wrote:
>

> Hello,

>

> The requested transcript is complete. The cost is $30.00. I can be reached at 815.334.4372 to take credit card
payment over the phone or I can accept Zelle at kstrombach@hotmail.com.

>

> Regards,

> Kathleen Strombach

> Official Court Reporter

>

> From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

> Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 1:32 PM

> To: Kathleen Strombach <KMStrombach@mchenrycountyil.gov>

> Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 17LA377 Request for Report of Proceeding 06/10/2022
>

> Hi Kathleen,

>

> Sounds good

>

> Thank you,

> Paul

>

>

>> On Jun 10, 2022, at 1:30 PM, Kathleen Strombach <KMStrombach@mchenrycountyil.gov> wrote:
>>



>> Hello,

>>

>> [ have looked into this transcript, and because it is so short I will not require a deposit.
>> [ should be able to have it to you by Tuesday or Wednesday.

>>

>> Have a great weekend.

>> Kathleen Strombach

>> Official Court Reporter

>>

>> From: Judy Carlson <JACarlson@?22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov>

>> Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 1:19 PM

>> To: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

>> Cc: Kathleen Strombach <KMStrombach@mchenrycountyil.gov>

>> Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 17LA377 Request for Report of Proceeding 06/10/2022

>>

>> Good Afternoon, Mr. Dulberg,

>>

>> Kathleen Strombach is the court reporter responsible for preparing the transcript you are requesting. Kathleen's
contact information is (815) 334-4372, KMStrombach@22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov.

>>

>> [ have copied Kathleen on this email, so she is aware of the order.

>>

>> Please feel free to contact me if you need further assistance,

>>

>> Thank you,

>>

>>

>> Judy Carlson, CSR

>> Official Court Reporter

>> CRS Supervisor

>> 2200 N. Seminary Ave. Suite 355

>> Woodstock, IL 60098

>> (815) 334-4373

>>

>>

>>

>> STATE OF ILLINOIS

>> CIRCUIT COURT

>>22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

>> McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

>>

>>

>> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic message and all of its contents contain information from the
22nd Judicial Circuit which may be privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. The information
is intended to be for the addressee(s) only. If you are not an addressee, any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of the contents of this message, or any portion thereof, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic
message in error, please notify us immediately at (815) 334-4385 and destroy the original message and all copies.
>>

>>

>> From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

>> Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 10:20 AM

>> To: Judy Carlson <JACarlson@?22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov>

>> Subject: [EXTERNAL] 17LA377 Request for Report of Proceeding 06/10/2022



>>
>> Dear Judy Carlson,

>>

>> [ am requesting and would like to purchase a certified PDF transcript or Report of Proceedings for todays date
June 10, 2022 for Case Number 17LA377.

>>

>> Please advise.

>>

>> Thank you in advance for your help with this matter.

>>

>> Sincerely,

>> Paul

>>

>> Paul Dulberg

>> Pdulberg@icloud.com

>> 847-497-4250

>> 4606 Hayden Ct.

>> McHenry, IL 60051

>>

>> CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

>>

>> While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM field are common. It is also a common
spoofing tactic. For additional reference, this email was actually sent from pdulberg@icloud.com

>>

>> If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please call the helpdesk at extension 4828.

>

> CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

>

> While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM field are common. It is also a common
spoofing tactic. For additional reference, this email was actually sent from pdulberg@jicloud.com

>

> If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please call the helpdesk at extension 4828.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM field are common. It is also a common
spoofing tactic. For additional reference, this email was actually sent from pdulberg@jicloud.com

If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please call the helpdesk at extension 4828.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF McHENRY )
IN THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PAUL DULBERG, )
Plaintiff, )
VS. ) No. 17 LA 377
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )
Defendants. )
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED REPORT OF
PROCEEDINGS had in the above-entitled cause before
The Honorable Thomas A. Meyer, Judge of said Court
of McHenry County, Illinois, on the 10th day of
June, 2022, at the McHenry County Government Center,

Woodstock, IT11inois.

APPEARANCES:

(No appearances given.)
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THE COURT: And on the Dulberg matter, we're
still waiting for Mr. Talarico, unless there's an
agreed order.

A VOICE: (Indiscernible.)

THE COURT: Okay.

(Whereupon the afore-captioned
cause was recalled.)

THE COURT: Dulberg. Have we heard anything
from Mr. Talarico?

A VOICE: Judge, not yet. I did send him an
e-mail at 9:54, so...

THE COURT: A1l right. We'll wait a couple of
minutes.

A VOICE: Al11 right.

(Whereupon the afore-captioned
cause was recalled.)

A VOICE: Judge, there was an e-mail from
Mr. Dulberg. I don't know if you see that.

THE COURT: A chatmail? No.

A VOICE: Chatmail, yes.

THE COURT: No, I -- I don't show it, so it must

have gone just direct to you.
Is there an issue?

A VOICE: Yeah. He says Mr. Talarico sends his
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apologies for not being here. 1 received a message
at 5:30 a.m. saying he was in a lot of pain and
seeking medical attention.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, I guess that -- All
right. Hopefully everything's okay. I'l1l continue
the case.

What -- I was curious -- You have a pending
motion, am I correct, or you just haven't filed it?

A VOICE: No, I don't think there were any
motions pending. I was waiting for fact discovery
to be closed. (Indiscernible) the issues on the
discovery. There was a follow up. The Court
ordered an extensive order on May 2.

I can tell your Honor that Mr. Talarico had
an issue with stipulations being contained in the
order. I don't see there's a problem. The Court
executed the order. So that was really the last I
heard from him a few weeks ago.

THE COURT: A1l right.

A VOICE: He hasn't filed any motions, and there
have been no depositions noticed up. So, again, I
would request that fact discovery be closed and then
I plan to file summary judgment motion

(indiscernible) within 45 days thereafter.
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THE COURT: Okay. I have...

A VOICE: Just one other thing to report. The
plaintiff had issued, months ago, several subpoenas
directed at court reporters who, I believe, were
involved in the underlying case.

THE COURT: A1l right.

THE VOICE: I'm not sure what they are
attempting to find. (Indiscernible) several -- a
few of the court reporters responded with
signatures, handwritten signatures. I don't know if
there was some issue there. I haven't been aware of
it until now in this case.

THE COURT: ATl right.

A VOICE: I don't see how it would affect
arguments on the settlement (indiscernible).

That's sort of all that's been going on.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. I'm going to
take the case into July, and I can -- We can do it
July 8th, Friday, or the 7th, Thursday, at 8:45.
9:45 is possible, too. What's your preference?

A VOICE: Just checking. I'm actually on
vacation just that Thursday and Friday, so I'm going
to be gone.

THE COURT: Why don't we do it Monday? Can you
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show up --
A VOICE: (Indiscernible.)
THE COURT: Yeah. Mr. Dulberg's saying -- Let's
keep it at 9:45. You like July 11th?
A VOICE: July 11th works, 9:45.
I've requested (indiscernible) facts to be
closed, Judge. Is that under consideration?
THE COURT: Yeah. 1I've called it Status on
Defendant Motion to Close F(1).
A VOICE: Okay.
THE COURT: Al11 right. I'm going to call
that -- put it at 9:45.
Mr. Dulberg's indicated his approval of the
July 11th, 9:45 date.
There's the order. Okay. We will see you
on July 11th.
A VOICE: Thank you, your Honor.
THE COURT: ATl right. Thank you.
(Which were all the proceedings
had in the above-entitled cause

this date.)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF McHENRY )

I, KATHLEEN STROMBACH, an official
Court Reporter for the Circuit Court of McHenry
County, Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit of ITlinois,
transcribed the electronic recording of the
proceeding in the above-entitled cause to the best
of my ability and based on the quality of the
recording, and I hereby certify the foregoing to be
a true and accurate transcript of said electronic

recording.

Rathlpen Stiemback
Kathleen Strombach
Official Court Reporter
License No. 084-003755






